N

g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Heinz Binder (SBN 87908)
Robert G. Harris (SBN 124678)
Wendy W. Smith (SBN 133887)
BINDER & MALTER, LLP
2775 Park Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Telephone: (408)295-1700
Facsimile: (408) 295-1531
Email: heinz@bindermalter.com
Email: rob@bindermalter.com
Email: wendy@bindermalter.com

Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor-In-
Possession Technology Properties Limited, LLC

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

In re Case No: 13-51589 SLJ

TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, Chapter 11
LLC,

Date: December 11, 2014
Time: 1:30 p.m.

Debtor. Place: Courtroom 3099

280 South First Street
San Jose, California

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO AUTHORIZE COMPROMISE AND RETURN BY TPL OF ‘549
PATENT PORTFOLIO AND ASSIGNMENT TO PORTFOLIO OWNER (11 U.S.C.
8554(a); FRBP 9019)
I. INTRODUCTION
Debtor and debtor-in-possession Technology Properties Limited, LLC (“TPL”) hereby
submits this Supplemental Memorandum of Points and Authorities in support of its
Supplemental Memorandum Of Points And Authorities In Support Of Motion To Authorize
Compromise And Return By TPL Of 549 Patent Portfolio And Assignment To Portfolio Owner
(11 U.S.C. 8554(a); FRBP 9019). The purpose of this filing is to explain how TPL’s proposed

relinquishment and assignment of rights in the ‘549 patent and all related litigation, matched

SUABEEMBNFAISIIEMORRNPAUYAF PINESIAND AIGTHARITEEStered: 12/09/14 14:35:4Bage Page 1 of
5




N

g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

with the waiver of default under the TPL-MCM® commercialization agreement for all claims
associated with the delay in prosecuting the appeal and authorization to spend $50,000, is a
compromise that the Court should approve under FRBP 9019.

Il. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS?

1. On April 12, 2006, TPL was granted a license to the Memory Control and
Management portfolio (the “CORE Flash Portfolio”), which includes U.S. Patent ‘549 patent.

2. The License Agreement is an executory contract under which TPL, as debtor-in-
possession, has duties and obligations to perform with respect to the CORE Flash portfolio. The
License Agreement provides specifically that “TPL shall exert commercially reasonable efforts
to. . . [d]evelop, fund, and implement a global plan to commercialize . . . the MCM Technology,”
which includes the prosecution of the patents in the portfolio.

3. For the reasons set forth in the Original MPA,* the Committee elected not to
authorize the use of cash collateral to pursue the appeal of the adverse final decision dated
August 6, 2014 of the Patent and Trademark Appeals Board (the “’549 Appeal”).

4, TPL and the Committee both agree that the inability of TPL to pursue the ‘549
Appeal is an act that does not comport with TPL’s obligations under the License Agreement.
The damages for breach of that Agreement would be substantial: the ‘549 patent could generate
as much as $30 million in gross revenues. MCM'’s share of those proceeds would, under the
percentages to which it is entitled under the License Agreement, reach eight figures.

5. The resolution described at paragraph 6 of the Original MPA is fair and equitable.

It allowed TPL time to evaluate with outside advisors the advisability of pursuing the appeal

1 MCM Portfolio LLC (“MCM”).

2 The facts set forth below are intended only to supplement and emphasize statements made in
the Original MPA and not to replace any statements made therein.

3 The Memorandum Of Points And Authorities In Support Of Motion To Authorize
Compromise And Return By TPL Of 549 Patent Portfolio And Assignment To Portfolio Owner
(11 U.S.C. Error! Main Document Only.8554(a); FRBP 9019) (the “Original MPA”)

SURBEEMENHAISHEMORANRPUFDIF POENESIAND AITHARITEStered: 12/09/14 14:35:4Bage Rage 2 of
5




N

g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

while ensuring that it was not immediately in breach of its agreement to pursue the prosecution
of the *549; and it was allowed to evaluate the advisability of the appeal without doing further
damage to the ‘549 appeal process with unnecessary delay. The cost to do the work necessary to
preserve and pursue the appeal was capped at $50,000 prior to any decision to prosecute or
abandon it. The compromise permitted the Committee and TPL Board until December 4, 2014,
to determine whether they wished TPL to pursue the appeal. It allowed TPL to reconvey the
‘549 patent and all appeal rights as of December 4 without further obligation. Finally, the
$50,000 is to be applied to claims that MCM has against TPL under the License Agreement for
unpaid sums owed to it.

I11. LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. Standard For Approval Of Compromises

The bankruptcy court has wide discretion to approve settlements. Davis v. Jackson (In re
Transcontinental Energy Corp.), 764 F.2d 1296, 1299 (9th Cir. 1985). That discretion is
tempered by the principle that the settlement must be fair and equitable in the circumstances for
the court to approve it. Martin v. Kane (In re A & C Properties), 784 F.2d 1377, 1381 (9th Cir.
1986), cert. denied 107 S.Ct. 189 (1986).

In determining the fairness, reasonableness and
adequacy of a proposed settlement, the court must
consider: '(a) the probability of success in the
litigation; (b) the difficulties, if any, to be
encountered in the matter of collection; (c) the
complexity of the litigation involved, and the
expense, inconvenience and delay necessarily
attending it; (d) the paramount interest of creditors
and a proper deference to their reasonable views in
the premises.’

Inre A & C Properties, 784 F.2d at 1381 (quoting In re Flight Securities Litigation, 730 F.2d
1128, 1135 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied 105 S.Ct. 1169 (1985).

The court's inquiry on settlement is a limited one:

It is sufficient that, after apprising itself of all facts
necessary for an objective opinion concerning the
claim's validity, the court determines that either (1)

SURBEEMENHAISHEMORANRPUSDI POENESIAND AGTHARITEStered: 12/09/14 14:35:4Bage Page 3 of
5




N

g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

the claim has a 'substantial foundation' and is not

‘clearly invalid as a matter of law', or (2) the

outcome of the claim’s litigation is ‘doubtful.'
United States v. Alaska National Bank of the North (In re Walsh Construction, Inc.), 669 F.2d
1325, 1328 (9th Cir. 1982)(citations omitted). The bankruptcy court need not conduct a "mini-
trial” on the merits of the disputes to be compromised. Port O'Call Investment Co. v. Blair (In re
Blair), 538 F.2d 849, 851-52 (9th Cir. 1976). "Ample" consideration of the issues in dispute is
sufficient. Inre A & C Properties, 784 F.2d at 1381.

B. The Proposed Compromise Is Fair And Equitable

Under The Circumstances Of This Case.

1. TPL Is At Risk In Litigation.

There is no dispute as between TPL or the Committee that TPL’s decision not to pursue
the ’549 Appeal does not comport with TPL’s obligations under the License Agreement.
Liability for the estate exists. Given the large potential risk for the estate and creditors if TPL
can neither perform its obligations under the License Agreement nor convey all right, title and
interest in and to the ‘549 patent to its owner, TPL respectfully submits that this factor has been
proven.

2. Difficulty Of Collection Is Not A Factor.

The compromise is of damages for breach of the License Agreement for which TPL is
potentially liable. There is nothing to collection from MCM so this factor is inapplicable.

3. Litigation Would Be Unnecessarily Expensive.

A suit dealing with breach of the License Agreement could well require a trial. Virtually
everything filed would have to be under seal. The trial would not occur for some months and
could easily exceed $100,000 in costs. Given the unchallenged liability perceived in this case if
TPL fails either to pursue the appeal or return it to its owner while the appeal can still be

pursued, incurring costs in such a defense would not make economic sense.

SUABEEMBNFAISIIEMORRNPAUYAF PNESIAND AIGTHARITEEStered: 12/09/14 14:35:4Bage Page 4 of
5




N

g b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

4. The Creditors’ Committee Supports The Settlement.

The Committee supports the proposed settlement.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above TPL respectfully requests that this Court (1) grant

the Motion and approve the proposed compromise, and (2) issue an order authorizing TPL to
convey all right, title and interest in and to the 549 portfolio to MCM in a form acceptable to

MCM.

Dated: December 8, 2014 BINDER & MALTER, LLP

By: /s/ Robert G. Harris
Robert G. Harris

Attorneys for Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor-in-
Possession TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES
LIMITED LLC

SUABEEMBNPAISIIEMORRNPAUGAF PINESIAND AIGTHARITEEStered: 12/09/14 14:35:4Bage Page 5 of
5




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Heinz Binder (SBN87908)
Robert G. Harris (SBN 124678)
Wendy W. Smith (SBN 133887)
BINDER & MALTER, LLP
2775 Park Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Telephone: (408)295-1700
Facsimile: (408) 295-1531
Email: heinz@bindermalter.com
Email: rob@bindermalter.com
Email: Wendy@bindermalter.com

Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession
TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, LLC

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

Inre Case No: 13-51589 SLJ
TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, Chapter 11
LLC,
Date: December 11, 2014
Time: 1:30 p.m.
Debtor. Place: Courtroom 3099

280 South First Street
San Jose, California

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Natalie D. Gonzalez, declare:

I am employed in the County of Santa Clara, California. | am over the age of eighteen
(18) years and not a party to the within entitled cause; my business address is 2775 Park Avenue,
Santa Clara, California 95050.

On December 9, 2014, | served a true and correct copy of the following document(s):

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO AUTHORIZE COMPROMISE AND RETURN BY TPL OF ‘549
PATENT PORTFOLIO AND ASSIGNMENT TO PORTFOLIO OWNER
(11 U.S.C. §554(A); FRBP 9019)

via electronic transmission and/or the Court’s CM/ECF notification system to the parties

registered to receive notice as follows:

CRIEICKIEASFERVICEoc#H 627-1 Filed: 12/09/14 Entered: 12/09/14 14:35:43% Page 1
of 3



mailto:heinz@bindermalter.com
mailto:rob@bindermalter.com
mailto:Wendy@bindermalter.com

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTEICKIEAEERVICEoCH 627-1  Filed

U.S. Trustee

John Wesoloski

United States Trustee

Office of the U.S. Trustee

280 So. First St., Room 268

San Jose, CA 95113

Email: john.wesolowski@usdoj.gov

Unsecured Creditors Committee Attorney
c/o John Walshe Murray, Esq.

c/o Robert Franklin, Esq.

c/o Thomas Hwang, Esq.

Dorsey & Whitney LLP

305 Lytton Avenue

Palo Alto, CA 94301

Email: murray.john@dorsey.com

Email: franklin.robert@dorsey.com

Email: hwang.thomas@dorsey.com

Special Notice
Patriot Scientific Corp.

c/o Gregory J. Charles, Esq.

Law Offices of Gregory Charles
2131 The Alameda Suite C-2

San Jose, CA 95126

Email: greg@gregcharleslaw.com

Arockiyaswamy Venkidu

c/o Javed I. Ellahie

Ellahie & Farooqui LLP

12 S. First St., Suite 600

San Jose, CA 95113

Email: javed@eflawfirm.com

OneBeacon Technology Insurance

c/o Gregg S. Kleiner, Esq.

McKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
One Market Plaza

Spear Tower, 24th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Email: gkleiner@mckennalong.com

Chester A. Brown, Jr. and Marcie Brown

Randy Michelson, Michelson Law Group

220 Montgomery Street, Suite 2100

San Francisco, CA 94104

Email: randy.michelson@michelsonlawgroup.com

Apple, Inc

c/o Adam A. Lewis, Esq.
Vincent J. Novak, Esq.
Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market St.

San Francisco, CA 94105
Email: alewis@mofo.com
Email: vnovak@mofo.com

Special Notice
Charles H. Moore

c/o Kenneth Prochnow, Esq.

Chiles and Prochnow, LLP

2600 El Camino Real, Suite, 412

Palo Alto, Ca 94306

Email: kprochnow@chilesprolaw.com

Phil Marcoux

c/o William Thomas Lewis, Esq.
Robertson & Lewis

150 Almaden Blvd., Suite 950
San Jose, CA 95113

Email: wtl@roblewlaw.com

Farella Braun + Martel LLP

Attn: Gary M. Kaplan, Esq.

235 Montgomery Street, 18" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Email: gkaplan@fbm.com

Cupertino City Center Buildings

c/o Christopher H. Hart, Esqg.
Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis LLP
One Montgomery Street, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94104

Email: chart@schnader.com

Peter C. Califano, Esq.

Cooper, White & Cooper LLP
201 California Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
E-Mail: pcalifano@cwclaw.com

Fujitsu Limited

c/o G. Larry Engel, Esqg.

Kristin A. Hiensch, Esqg.

Morrison & Foerster LLP

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Email: Lengel@mofo.com

Sallie Kim

GCA Law Partners LLP

2570 W. El Camino Real, Suite 510
Mountain View, CA 94040

Email: skim@gcalaw.com

Toshiba Corporation

c/o Jon Swenson

Baker Botts L.L.P.

1001 Page Mill Road

Building One, Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94304

Email: jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com

: 12/09/14 Entered: 12/09/14 14:35:43% ZPage 2



mailto:john.wesolowski@usdoj.gov
mailto:murray.john@dorsey.com
mailto:franklin.robert@dorsey.com
mailto:hwang.thomas@dorsey.com
mailto:greg@gregcharleslaw.com
mailto:javed@eflawfirm.com
mailto:gkleiner@mckennalong.com
mailto:randy.michelson@michelsonlawgroup.com
mailto:alewis@mofo.com
mailto:vnovak@mofo.com
mailto:kprochnow@chilesprolaw.com
mailto:wtl@roblewlaw.com
mailto:gkaplan@fbm.com
mailto:chart@schnader.com
mailto:pcalifano@cwclaw.com
mailto:Lengel@mofo.com
mailto:skim@gcalaw.com
mailto:jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VIA ECF Jessica L. Voyce, Esq

HTC Corporation C. Luckey McDowell

c/o Robert L. Eisenbach 111 Baker Botts L.L.P.

Cooley LLP 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600

101 California Street, 5th Floor Dallas, TX 75201

San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 Email: jessica.voyce@bakerbotts.com
Email: reisenbach@cooley.com Email: luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com

Attorneys for Sony Corporation

Lillian Stenfeldt

Sedgwick, LLP

333 Bush Street, 30" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

Email: lillian.stenfeldt@sedgwicklaw.com

Attorney for HSM Portfolio, LLC and MCM
Portfolio, LLC

Michael St. James, Esq.

ST.JAMES LAW, P.C.

155 Montgomery Street, Suite 1004

San Francisco, California 94104

Email: Ecf@stjames-law.com

Executed on December 9, 2014, at Santa Clara, California. | certify under penalty of

perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

/s/ Natalie D. Gonzalez
Natalie D. Gonzalez

ERIEICHTEASFRVICocH 627-1 Filed: 12/09/14 Entered: 12/09/14 14:35:43%¢ Page 3
of 3



mailto:reisenbach@cooley.com
mailto:jessica.voyce@bakerbotts.com
mailto:luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
mailto:lillian.stenfeldt@sedgwicklaw.com
mailto:Ecf@stjames-law.com

