1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	Heinz Binder (SBN 87908) Robert G. Harris (SBN 124678) Wendy W. Smith (SBN 133887) BINDER & MALTER, LLP 2775 Park Avenue Santa Clara, CA 95050 Telephone: (408)295-1700 Facsimile: (408) 295-1531 Email: heinz@bindermalter.com Email: nob@bindermalter.com Email: wendy@bindermalter.com Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor-In- Possession Technology Properties Limited, LLC UNITED STATES BAN	KRUPTCY COURT
10	NORTHERN DISTRIC	T OF CALIFORNIA
	SAN JOSE DIVISION	
11		
12	In re	Case No: 13-51589 SLJ
13	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, LLC,	Chapter 11
14		Date: December 11, 2014
15	Debtor.	Time: 1:30 p.m. Place: Courtroom 3099
16		280 South First Street
-		San Jose, California
17		
18	SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF PC	INTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
19	OF MOTION TO AUTHORIZE COMPRO	
20	PATENT PORTFOLIO AND ASSIGNMEN §554(a); FR	
21	I. INTRO	DUCTION
22	Debtor and debtor-in-possession Technolo	gy Properties Limited, LLC ("TPL") hereby
23	submits this Supplemental Memorandum of Point	s and Authorities in support of its
24	Supplemental Memorandum Of Points And Author	orities In Support Of Motion To Authorize
25	Compromise And Return By TPL Of '549 Patent	Portfolio And Assignment To Portfolio Owner
26	(11 U.S.C. §554(a); FRBP 9019). The purpose of	this filing is to explain how TPL's proposed
27	relinquishment and assignment of rights in the '54	9 patent and all related litigation, matched
28	remeasured and assignment of rights in the 3-	patent and an related negation, materied

with the waiver of default under the TPL-MCM¹ commercialization agreement for all claims associated with the delay in prosecuting the appeal and authorization to spend \$50,000, is a compromise that the Court should approve under FRBP 9019.

II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS²

1. On April 12, 2006, TPL was granted a license to the Memory Control and Management portfolio (the "CORE Flash Portfolio"), which includes U.S. Patent '549 patent.

2. The License Agreement is an executory contract under which TPL, as debtor-inpossession, has duties and obligations to perform with respect to the CORE Flash portfolio. The License Agreement provides specifically that "TPL shall exert commercially reasonable efforts to. . . [d]evelop, fund, and implement a global plan to commercialize . . . the MCM Technology," which includes the prosecution of the patents in the portfolio.

For the reasons set forth in the Original MPA,³ the Committee elected not to 3. authorize the use of cash collateral to pursue the appeal of the adverse final decision dated August 6, 2014 of the Patent and Trademark Appeals Board (the "549 Appeal").

4. TPL and the Committee both agree that the inability of TPL to pursue the '549 Appeal is an act that does not comport with TPL's obligations under the License Agreement. The damages for breach of that Agreement would be substantial: the '549 patent could generate as much as \$30 million in gross revenues. MCM's share of those proceeds would, under the percentages to which it is entitled under the License Agreement, reach eight figures.

5. The resolution described at paragraph 6 of the Original MPA is fair and equitable. It allowed TPL time to evaluate with outside advisors the advisability of pursuing the appeal

¹ MCM Portfolio LLC ("MCM").

² The facts set forth below are intended only to supplement and emphasize statements made in the Original MPA and not to replace any statements made therein.

³ The Memorandum Of Points And Authorities In Support Of Motion To Authorize Compromise And Return By TPL Of '549 Patent Portfolio And Assignment To Portfolio Owner (11 U.S.C. Error! Main Document Only.§554(a); FRBP 9019) (the "Original MPA")

1	while ensuring that it was not immediately in breach of its agreement to pursue the prosecution
2	of the '549; and it was allowed to evaluate the advisability of the appeal without doing further
3	damage to the '549 appeal process with unnecessary delay. The cost to do the work necessary to
4	preserve and pursue the appeal was capped at \$50,000 prior to any decision to prosecute or
5	abandon it. The compromise permitted the Committee and TPL Board until December 4, 2014,
6	to determine whether they wished TPL to pursue the appeal. It allowed TPL to reconvey the
7	'549 patent and all appeal rights as of December 4 without further obligation. Finally, the
8	\$50,000 is to be applied to claims that MCM has against TPL under the License Agreement for
9	unpaid sums owed to it.
10	
11	III. LEGAL ARGUMENT
12	A. <u>Standard For Approval Of Compromises</u>
13	The bankruptcy court has wide discretion to approve settlements. Davis v. Jackson (In re
14	Transcontinental Energy Corp.), 764 F.2d 1296, 1299 (9th Cir. 1985). That discretion is
15	tempered by the principle that the settlement must be fair and equitable in the circumstances for
16	the court to approve it. Martin v. Kane (In re A & C Properties), 784 F.2d 1377, 1381 (9th Cir.
17	1986), cert. denied 107 S.Ct. 189 (1986).
18	In determining the fairness, reasonableness and adequacy of a proposed settlement, the court must
19	consider: '(a) the probability of success in the
20	litigation; (b) the difficulties, if any, to be encountered in the matter of collection; (c) the
21	complexity of the litigation involved, and the expense, inconvenience and delay necessarily
22	attending it; (d) the paramount interest of creditors and a proper deference to their reasonable views in
23	the premises.'
24	In re A & C Properties, 784 F.2d at 1381 (quoting In re Flight Securities Litigation, 730 F.2d
25	1128, 1135 (8th Cir. 1985), cert. denied 105 S.Ct. 1169 (1985).
26	The court's inquiry on settlement is a limited one:
27	It is sufficient that, after apprising itself of all facts
28	necessary for an objective opinion concerning the claim's validity, the court determines that either (1)

1	the claim has a 'substantial foundation' and is not 'clearly invalid as a matter of law', or (2) the	
2	outcome of the claim's litigation is 'doubtful.'	
3	United States v. Alaska National Bank of the North (In re Walsh Construction, Inc.), 669 F.2d	
4	1325, 1328 (9th Cir. 1982)(citations omitted). The bankruptcy court need not conduct a "mini-	
5	trial" on the merits of the disputes to be compromised. Port O'Call Investment Co. v. Blair (In re	
6	Blair), 538 F.2d 849, 851-52 (9th Cir. 1976). "Ample" consideration of the issues in dispute is	
7	sufficient. In re A & C Properties, 784 F.2d at 1381.	
8 9	B. The Proposed Compromise Is Fair And Equitable	
9 10	Under The Circumstances Of This Case.	
	1. <u>TPL Is At Risk In Litigation</u> .	
11	There is no dispute as between TPL or the Committee that TPL's decision not to pursue	
12 13	the '549 Appeal does not comport with TPL's obligations under the License Agreement.	
13	Liability for the estate exists. Given the large potential risk for the estate and creditors if TPL	
15	can neither perform its obligations under the License Agreement nor convey all right, title and	
16	interest in and to the '549 patent to its owner, TPL respectfully submits that this factor has been	
17	proven.	
18	2. <u>Difficulty Of Collection Is Not A Factor</u> .	
19	The compromise is of damages for breach of the License Agreement for which TPL is	
20	potentially liable. There is nothing to collection from MCM so this factor is inapplicable.	
21	3. <u>Litigation Would Be Unnecessarily Expensive</u> .	
22	A suit dealing with breach of the License Agreement could well require a trial. Virtually	
23	everything filed would have to be under seal. The trial would not occur for some months and	
24		
25	could easily exceed \$100,000 in costs. Given the unchallenged liability perceived in this case if	
26	TPL fails either to pursue the appeal or return it to its owner while the appeal can still be	
27	pursued, incurring costs in such a defense would not make economic sense.	
28		

ፕሬሬድ MEN 5415 89 MOB የንምሥር 20 F POP MES AND / 09/14 14:35:48 age Page 4 of 5

1	4. <u>The Creditors' Committee Supports The Settlement</u> .	
2	The Committee supports the proposed settlement.	
3		
4	IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	
5	For the reasons set forth above TPL respectfully requests that this Court (1) grant	
6	the Motion and approve the proposed compromise, and (2) issue an order authorizing TPL to	
7	convey all right, title and interest in and to the '549 portfolio to MCM in a form acceptable to	
8	MCM.	
9		
10	Dated: December 8, 2014 BINDER & MALTER, LLP	
11		
12	By: <u>/s/ Robert G. Harris</u>	
13	Robert G. Harris	
14	Attorneys for Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor-in Possession TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES	-
15	LIMITED LLC	
16		
17		
18 19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	& መድም መገር 12/09/14 14:35:4ይ age Page 5 5	of

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Heinz Binder (SBN87908) Robert G. Harris (SBN 124678) Wendy W. Smith (SBN 133887) BINDER & MALTER, LLP 2775 Park Avenue Santa Clara, CA 95050 Telephone: (408)295-1700 Facsimile: (408) 295-1531 Email: heinz@bindermalter.com Email: heinz@bindermalter.com Email: wendy@bindermalter.com Attorneys for Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, LLC UNITED STATES BAN NORTHERN DISTRIC	IKRUPTCY COURT T OF CALIFORNIA
9	In re	Case No: 13-51589 SLJ
10 11	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED, LLC,	Chapter 11
12	-,	Date: December 11, 2014
13	Debtor.	Time: 1:30 p.m. Place: Courtroom 3099 280 South First Street
14		San Jose, California
15		
16	<u>CERTIFICATE</u>	<u>OF SERVICE</u>
17	I, Natalie D. Gonzalez, declare:	
18	I am employed in the County of Santa Cla	ra, California. I am over the age of eighteen
19	(18) years and not a party to the within entitled ca	use; my business address is 2775 Park Avenue,
20	Santa Clara, California 95050.	
21	On December 9, 2014, I served a true and	correct copy of the following document(s):
22	SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF PO	INTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
23	OF MOTION TO AUTHORIZE COMPRO PATENT PORTFOLIO AND ASSIGN	
24	(11 U.S.C. §554(A	
25	via electronic transmission and/or the Court's CM	/ECF notification system to the parties
26	registered to receive notice as follows:	
27		
28		
	መደም በ 12/09 መደም 12/09 መደም 12/09 መደም 12/09	

1	U.S. Trustee John Wesoloski
2	United States Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee
	280 So. First St., Room 268
3	San Jose, CA 95113 Email: <u>john.wesolowski@usdoj.gov</u>
4	Unsecured Creditors Committee Attorney
	c/o John Walshe Murray, Esq.
5	c/o Robert Franklin, Esq.
	c/o Thomas Hwang, Esq.
6	Dorsey & Whitney LLP
7	305 Lytton Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94301
7	Email: <u>murray.john@dorsey.com</u>
8	Email: franklin.robert@dorsey.com
0	Email: <u>hwang.thomas@dorsey.com</u>
9	Special Notice
	Patriot Scientific Corp.
10	c/o Gregory J. Charles, Esq.
	Law Offices of Gregory Charles
11	2131 The Alameda Suite C-2
10	San Jose, CA 95126 Email: greg@gregcharleslaw.com
12	Email. grog @ grogenariesitw.com
13	Arockiyaswamy Venkidu
15	c/o Javed I. Ellahie
14	Ellahie & Farooqui LLP 12 S. First St., Suite 600
	San Jose, CA 95113
15	Email: javed@eflawfirm.com
1.6	OnePassen Technology Incurance
16	OneBeacon Technology Insurance c/o Gregg S. Kleiner, Esq.
17	McKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
17	One Market Plaza
18	Spear Tower, 24th Floor
10	San Francisco, CA 94105
19	Email: <u>gkleiner@mckennalong.com</u>
	Chester A. Brown, Jr. and Marcie Brown
20	Randy Michelson, Michelson Law Group
	220 Montgomery Street, Suite 2100
21	San Francisco, CA 94104 Email: randy.michelson@michelsonlawgroup.com
	Email: randy.micneison@micneisomawgroup.com
22	Apple, Inc
23	c/o Adam A. Lewis, Esq.
23	Vincent J. Novak, Esq.
24	Morrison & Foerster LLP
	425 Market St. San Francisco, CA 94105
25	Email: <u>alewis@mofo.com</u>
-	Email: <u>vnovak@mofo.com</u>
26	
27	

Special Notice

Charles H. Moore c/o Kenneth Prochnow, Esq. Chiles and Prochnow, LLP 2600 El Camino Real, Suite, 412 Palo Alto, Ca 94306 Email: kprochnow@chilesprolaw.com

Phil Marcoux c/o William Thomas Lewis, Esq. Robertson & Lewis 150 Almaden Blvd., Suite 950 San Jose, CA 95113 Email: wtl@roblewlaw.com

Farella Braun + Martel LLP Attn: Gary M. Kaplan, Esq. 235 Montgomery Street, 18th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 Email: gkaplan@fbm.com

Cupertino City Center Buildings c/o Christopher H. Hart, Esq. Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis LLP One Montgomery Street, Suite 2200 San Francisco, CA 94104 Email: chart@schnader.com

Peter C. Califano, Esq. Cooper, White & Cooper LLP 201 California Street, 17th Floor San Francisco, California 94111 E-Mail: pcalifano@cwclaw.com

Fujitsu Limited c/o G. Larry Engel, Esq. Kristin A. Hiensch, Esq. Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482 Email: Lengel@mofo.com

Sallie Kim GCA Law Partners LLP 2570 W. El Camino Real, Suite 510 Mountain View, CA 94040 Email: <u>skim@gcalaw.com</u>

Toshiba Corporation c/o Jon Swenson Baker Botts L.L.P. 1001 Page Mill Road Building One, Suite 200 Palo Alto, CA 94304 Email: jon.swenson@bakerbotts.com

28

	VIA ECF	Jessica L. Voyce, Esq
1	HTC Corporation c/o Robert L. Eisenbach III	C. Luckey McDowell Baker Botts L.L.P.
2		2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600 Dallas, TX 75201
3	San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 Email: <u>reisenbach@cooley.com</u>	Email: jessica.voyce@bakerbotts.com Email: luckey.mcdowell@bakerbotts.com
4		Attorneys for Sony Corporation
5		Lillian Stenfeldt Sedgwick, LLP
6		333 Bush Street, 30 th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104 Email: <u>lillian.stenfeldt@sedgwicklaw.com</u>
7		Attorney for HSM Portfolio, LLC and MCM
8		Portfolio, LLC Michael St. James, Esq.
9		ST. JAMES LAW, P.C. 155 Montgomery Street, Suite 1004
10		San Francisco, California 94104 Email: <u>Ecf@stjames-law.com</u>
11		
12	Executed on December 9, 2014, at Santa	a Clara, California. I certify under penalty of
13	perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.	
14		
15		
		10/ Natalia D. Couralar
16		/s/ Natalie D. Gonzalez Natalie D. Gonzalez
16		
16 17		
16 17 18		
16 17 18 19		
16 17 18 19 20		
16 17 18 19 20 21		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 		Natalie D. Gonzalez